Notice of Exemption

TO: Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Appendix D

FROM: Central Valley Flood Protection Board 3310 El Camino Avenue, Suite 170 Sacramento, CA 95821 Itzia Rivera, (916) 480-5388

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code § 21108.

State Clearinghouse Number (SCH No.): 2009012081

Project Title: Sacramento River Bank Protection Project, Phase II Supplemental Authorization

Project Applicant: N/A

Lead Agency/Address: Central Valley Flood Protection Board, 3310 El Camino Ave, Ste 170, Sacramento, CA 95821

Lead Agency Contact Person: Itzia Rivera, (916) 480-5388

Project Location/City/County: The project is located along the levees of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project in Butte, Colusa, Glenn, Placer, Sacramento, Solano, Sutter, Tehama, Yolo, and Yuba Counties.

Project Description: The Sacramento River Bank Protection Project (SRBPP) is a continuing construction project authorized by Section 203 of the Flood Control Act of 1960. The purpose of this project is to provide protection to the existing levee and flood control facilities of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project. To date, work has been carried out in two phases, with a total of about 820,000 feet of river stabilized under the project. Current SRBPP work is being conducted under Phase II of its existing federal authorization. The supplemental authorization of 80,000 linear feet is in addition to the previously constructed 820,000 linear feet.

This is to advise that the Central Valley Flood Protection Board, as the Lead Agency, approved the above described project on July 24, 2020, and made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project [\boxtimes will / \square will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. [X An Environmental Impact Report / A Mitigated Negative Declaration] was prepared for the project.
- 3. Mitigation measures [\boxtimes were / \square were not] made a condition of approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan [X was / X was not] adopted for this project
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [\boxtimes was / \square was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [I were / I were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Lead Agency Statement: The Environmental Impact Report, with comments and responses, and record of approval is available to the general public at the Board's office at address listed above.

Leslie M. Gallagher

Signature

Leslie M. Gallagher, Executive Officer

7/29/2020 Date

Date Received for filing at OPR: